calculation of the interest rate risk of the Bank and allows us to perform a wide variety of scenario simulations.
RiskPro is used within the bank to calculate the evolution of the NPV and expected earnings of the Bank, under
diverse portfolio- and interest rate scenarios and the results are evaluated.  Calculations include a dynamic CPR-
model, a tariff function forecasting client rates on saving accounts in function of the market rates, and a NMD-
model for internal calibration of the duration of saving and sight accounts.

The level of interest rate risk is monitored against the regulatory and internal limits which have been set in the
Risk Appetite Statement.

By means of the regulatory Standardized Outlier Test (SOT) banks need to assess the impact of a number of
interest rate change scenario’s (both parallel shifts and non-parallel interest change scenario’s) on the value of its
assets and liabilities.  The interest rate scenarios used are the different scenarios prescribed by EBA.
The results of the regulatory reporting with regard to the sensitivity of NPV, are provided below (31/12/2022
data):

in EUR ‘000 000 in % of Tier I

NBB report/settings repricing Cap ∆ EVE repricing
Tier 1

Cap
Tier 1

∆ EVE
Tier 1

EBA Parallel +200BP - 13 - 51 - 63  -3,1%  -12,5%  -15,6%

EBA Parallel -200BP - 7  44  38  -1,6%  10,9%  9,2%

EBA Shorts Rates Up +250BP  37  5  42  9,1%  1,3%  10,3%

EBA Shorts Rates Down -250BP - 40 - 6 - 46  -9,8%  -1,6%  -11,4%

EBA Steepening -250BP/+100BP - 46 - 30 - 76  -11,4%  -7,3%  -18,7%

EBA Flattening +250BP/-100BP  44  20  64  10,8%  4,9%  15,8%

39

BN has also developed its own internal model to test the potential impact interest rate movements can have.
These internal stress tests are reported in the ALM Report on a monthly basis and are calculated with the
application of product-specific discounting and the internal NMD-model.  BN monitors and steers its interest rate
risk primarily on the basis of this internal view.

The results of the internal reporting with regard to the sensitivity of NPV, are provided below (31/12/2022 data):

in EUR ‘000 000 in % of Tier I

Internal report/settings repricing Cap ∆ EVE repricing
Tier 1

Cap
Tier 1

∆ EVE
Tier 1

EBA Parallel +200BP - 19 - 22 - 41  -4,6%  -5,4%  -10,0%

EBA Parallel -200BP  9  12  21  2,1%  3,0%  5,1%

EBA Shorts Rates Up +250BP  0  14  15  0,1%  3,5%  3,6%

EBA Shorts Rates Down -250BP - 1 - 16 - 17  -0,3%  -3,9%  -4,2%

EBA Steepening -250BP/+100BP - 10 - 25 - 35  -2,5%  -6,2%  -8,7%

EBA Flattening +250BP/-100BP  8  21  28  1,8%  5,1%  6,9%

BN monitors also the swap spread risk it is exposed to.  The sensitivity of the bond portfolio in an internal stress
test calibrated on the most severe historical spread movements is presented in the monthly ALM report.  Changes
in the OLO spread have opposite impacts on the OLOs in the bond portfolio and the NPV of the variable mortgages
in the loan portfolio, which reprice with the OLO.  The accounting impact of the value changes of the bond
portfolio is also monitored.

6.3. Exposure to other market risks
Except for interest rate risk and swap spread risk, the group also is exposed to potential  losses stemming from an